

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRAORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

VOL-LIII Aizawl, Friday 15.3.2024 Phalguna 25, S.E. 1945, Issue No. 203

NOTIFICATION

No. H. 12018/86/2011-LJD(FIN), the 15th March, 2024. The following Act is hereby published for general information.

"The Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of Speaker and Deputy Speaker (Amendment) Act, 2024" (Act No. 7 of 2024)

(Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 15.03.2024)

THE MIZORAM SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES OF SPEAKER AND DEPUTY SPEAKER (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2024

AN ACT

further to amend the Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of Speaker and Deputy Speaker Act, 1999.

It is enacted by the Mizoram Legislative Assembly in the Seventy-fifth year of the Republic of India as follows ;-

| 1. | Short title and Commencement | This Act may be called the Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of Speaker and Deputy Speaker (Amendment) Act, 2024. It shall come into force from the date of publication in the Official Gazette. |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 2. | Amendment of section 13. | In the Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of Speaker and Deputy Speaker Act, 1999, for section 13, the following section shall be substituted, namely :- |
| | | " 13. Household staff The Speaker and the Deputy Speaker shall be entitled to Grade IV Staff of four and two numbers respectively of their choice as household staff, the appointment of which shall be co-terminous without annual increment". |
| | | Secretary, Law & Judicial Department, Govt. of Mizoram. |
| Published and Issued by Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Government of Mizoram | | |

Printed at the Mizoram Government Press, Aizawl. C/180